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2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
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Name: Desa_International
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3. Nature of conveyance:
Q Assignment Q Merger

Q Security Agreement

Q Other Termination and Release

Q Change of Name

Street Address:_2701 Industrial Drive

Bowli
City: wling Green State: KY pa = 42101

Execution Date; _ April 14, 1998
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4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s)
See attached Schedule A for

Application Numbers

It this document is being filed together with a new appiication, the execution date of the appfication is:

Not Applicable

B. Patent No.(s)

See attached Schedule A for
Patent Numbers

Additional numbers attached? Gt Yes O No
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concerming document should be mailed:

Janice Thompson
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Patent Number

4,532,914
4,474,166
4,443,187

4,313,417
4,275,778
4,201,544
4,132,353
4,089,642
4,081,238
4,025,029

3,857,179
3,829,281

3,763,962
3,763,742
3,741,709

3,720,496
3,706,446
D276,261
D276,260
D264,374
D255,599
D254,134

D254,133

D254,132

Schedule A

PATENTS

Issue
Tidle Date
PORTABLE LP SPACE HEATER 08/06/85
WICK HEATERS 10/02/84
PORTABLE HEATER WITH INTEGRATED CONTROL 04/17/84
SYSTEM
PORTABLE SPACE HEATER 02/02/82
LOG SPLITTER 06/30/81
HIGH PRESSURE HEATER 05/06/80
WINDOW HEATERS 01/02/79
PORTABLE SPACE HEATER 05/16/78
PORTABLE HEATER 03/28/78
HAMMER-ACTIVATED POWDER-ACTUATED 05/24/77
FASTENING TOOL
CHAIN SAW 12/31/74
BURNER MODULE FOR APPLICATION TO AN AIR 08/13/74
INTAKE MANIFOLD OR OTHER GAS FLOW CUNDUIT
OILER APPARATUS FOR POWER TOOLS 10/09/73
FIRING MECHANISM FOR FIREARM 10/09/73
SOLID STATE SAFETY CONTROL FOR FUEL BURNING  06/26/73
APPARATUS
FUEL BURNER 03/13/73
PORTABLE HEATER 12/19/72
FRONT PANEL FOR A WICK HEATER 11/06/84
WICK HEATER 11/06/84
PORTABLE HEATER 05/11/82
WINDOW HEATER 06/24/80
COMBINED AUGER AND TINE UNIT FOR A GARDEN ~ 02/05/80
TILLER
COMBINED AUGER AND TINE UNIT FOR A GARDEN ~ 02/05/80
TILLER '
COMBINED AUGER AND TINE UNIT FOR A GARDEN  02/05/80
TILLER
5 PATENT

Country
U.S.

U.Ss.
U.s.

U.s.
U.S.
U.s.
U.S.
U.S.
U.s.
U.s.

U.S.
U.S.

U.S.
U.s.
U.s.

U.s.
U.S.
U.S.
U.s.
U.S.
U.s.
U.s.

U.s.

U.s.
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D253,950

D253,825

D253,470

D253,469

D247,045
4,121,668

D244,682
4,142,586
D244,204
3,393,966

3,446,396
D223,600

D237,352
3,372,679

3,407,983

4,448,187

3,545,505

Schedule A

COMBINED AUGER AND TINE UNIT FOR A GARDEN 01/15/80
TILLER
COMBINED AUGER AND TINE UNIT FOR A GARDEN 01/01/80
TILLER
COMBINED AUGER AND TINE UNIT FOR A GARDEN 11/20/79
TILLER
COMBINED AUGER AND TINE UNIT FOR A GARDEN 11/20/79
TILLER
PORTABLE HEATER 01/24/78
MOTOR-DRIVEN CULTIVATOR WITH COUNTER- 10/24/78
ROTATING AUGER SHAFTS
GARDEN TILLER 06/14/77
TINES CONSTRUCTION 03/06/79
MOTOR-TRANSFORMER UNIT 03/03/77
BURNER CONTROL 07/23/68
NOTE: patent has expired
COMBUSTION APPARATUS 03/30/72
CHAIN SAW 05/16/72
NOTE: patent has expired
CHAIN SAW 10/28/75
FUEL TANK VENTING SYSTEM 03/12/68
NOTE: patent has expired
EXTRACTOR FOR POWDER ACTUATED TOOLS 10/29/68
NOTE: patent has expired
PORTABLE HEATER WITH INTEGRATED CONTROL 04/17/86
SYSTEM
LAMINATED GLIDE BAR FOR CHAIN SAW 12/08/70
NOTE: patent has expired

3 PATENT
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Application
Number
(DIV)C6/582,088

D131,281
130063

Schedule A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Filing

Title Date
PORTABLE HEATER WITH INTEGRATED SAFETY 02/21/84
CONTROL SYSTEM
NOTE: rejected by patent office and abandoned
MODEL 480 STUD DRIVER 03/17/80
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR A FLAME SENSING 12/08/87
DIGITAL PRIMARY SAFETY CONTROL FOR FUEL
BURNING DEVICES

4 PATENT
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TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF
SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENT
COLLATERAL (the "Release") made as of the 20 @ day of November, 1997 by
COPENHAGEN HANDELSBANK A/S (now known as DEN DANSKE BANK) CAYMAN
BRANCH) ("Den Danske") and DESA INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation
and DESA HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware corporation (collectively, "Desa").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated December 22, 1988
(the "Security Agreement") among Desa and Den Danske, and the Assignment of Patent
Security Interest dated December 22, 1988 between Desa, as assignor, and Den Danske, as
assignee (the "Patent Assignment"), Desa granted, pledged and assigned to Den Danske a
lien on and a security interest in all Desa’s right, title and interest in and to the "Patents" (as
defined in the Patent Assignment);

WHEREAS, the Patent Assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark
Office, at Reel 5036, Frame 0763 on January 30, 1989; and

WHEREAS, Desa has received from Den Danske a full release of the Security
Agreement and all liens and security interests granted, pledged and assigned by Desa to Den
Danske including without limitation the Patent Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
hereto agree as follows:

1. Den Danske has released and terminated and does hereby release and terminate
all liens and security interests in the below described properties of Desa which were
assigned, pledged and granted to Den Danske under and pursuant to the Patent Assignment
including (i) all of the Borrower’s right, title and interest in and to the United States patents,
patent registrations and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule A attached
hereto, (ii) all of Desa’s right, title and interest in and to the United States trademarks (the
"Marks") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with, (iii) all
proceeds (as such term is defined in the Patent Assignment among Desa, the other assignors
from time to time party thereto and Den Danske (as amended from time to time)), and
products of the Patents and Marks; (iv) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Patents
and Marks are associated and (v) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof
for infringement of any of the Patents and Marks of unfair competition regarding the same.

DAFS02...:\41\41141\0010\6772\RELN177X 290 PATENT
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2. The parties hereto, Desa and Den Danske, agree to cancel and terminate and
do hereby cancel and terminate all rights of Den Danske and obligations of Desa created
solely under the Patent Assignment.

3. This Release has been executed and delivered in, and shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Release to be duly
executed and delivered by a duly authorized officer on the day and year first above written.

DEN DANSKE BANK CAYMAN BRANCH

f/k/a Copenhagen Handelsbank A/S Cayman
Branch

By s

Name: ~John A,/ 0'Neill

Title< Vice President

By: D‘ZW;L T MM/

Name: Dennis T. Sthrue

Title: International Banking Officer

DAFS02...:\41141141\0010\6 772\RELN177X.290 PATENT
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1930293, 966
Lt 8]

3,844,39%¢
' 3,720,404
3,708,448
3,A29,201
3,71,7M

D6?,0-9
4,001,230
4,000,642
D244, 204
233,39
4,201,348
4,313,617
02364,3°4
nOTEL:
4,121,080
XOTT:
4,474,100
v2/8,200
D276,26}

012),600
POTE:

0137,392

3,372,679
POTL:

I1tle R
SURNZA CONTAOR, o
The adeve patest hes expired.
COMBTSTION APPARACLS
Y

PURTASLE NEATER

PARTFOLD RTATIR POR Dlask:. TXGIXT

SOLID STATE SAPIYTY m ™OR
TUEL MURKIXC APPARAITS

PORTABDLE NCATER DESICY

PORTABLE NIATER

PORTAILE SPACE NEATIX

MOTOR TRARSFORYEP 1217

WIXDON FURKACE

nit® PRESSURL FEATIX

PORTABLE SPALL FLATIR

PORTAILE NELATER DESICX
This patent was previously liated as
application ausder 04/03¢,038.

NOTOR-DRIVEX CULTIVATOR VITH

. COCXTIR-R0TATING AUGER SEAFTS

Kot currently weed; adendened.

VICK KRATIRS

VICK NEATERS ST

VRONT PAXLL POR A VICK WEATER

CHATE SAW e
The abeve patest das expired. -

-

The adove patent hes oxpired.

08/13/774
06/26/7)

01728778
03/28/78
05/16/78
03703/77
06/24/80
03/00/80
02/02/82
03/11/02

10724778

10/02/84

woem - _
t/osrss . . 0.8,
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12/19/7% -

v.S.
v.s.
v.s.
G.5.
C.S.
C.8.
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-%e
' Patent 1oove
Basber Litte Bege Comtry
- 3,407,98) IXTRACTOR TOR POVDYR ACTTATID 10/2e/08 s.8.
»OTF:  The adove :l.l"l.:' hae expived.
3,703,782 FIRING MICHAXISY, FOR FIREARX 10709773 b.8.
3. 78),902 OILER APPARATTS FOR POVWER TOOLS 10/08/13 c.s.
3,857,170 CRALX SAY 1273177 v.s.
£,023,02¢ KANTLR ACTIVATLD POVDER ACTUATED 08724177 v.S$.
FASTERIXC Tool
4,142,308 1i8L3 CORSTRUCTION 03/04/79 C.S.

WITF: Kot currently used; adandmned.

D26k AR} GARDES TILLER 08/14/77 C.S8.
MTL: Kot currently used; adandoned,

o 448,10 PORTABLE NEATER VITP IXTECRATED 04717/M rv.s.
COXTROY. SYSTEw™

€, 273,78 1.0G $PLITTIR 0€/30/81 C.§.
ROTE:  Net currently used; ahandoned.

3.%45,508 LANINA LD 61 IDL BAZ? FOR CRALIX SAV 12/0R710 r.s,
X°TF:  The above patent has exptired.

D33, 95" COMALXID AUZERN AXD TIXT (MIT FOR 017187980 v.S.
A CARDPY TIZLER
SOTE:  Net currently used; shardoned.

P33, 400 CO¥slakD AVCYR AXD TIXE CXIT FOWO 11720779 <.8,
A GARDEX TiLLER
ROTP: Kot currently weed; shanloced.

n2sy, R28 COMBINED AICEZR AXD TIXE UNI1 FOR 01/01/80 C.S.
A GARDEX TILLEAM
ROTE: Kot currently wsed; abandowed.

D3I, 400 COMBINLID ADGER AKD TIST UXIT FOR 11720729 v.§.
A GARDEY TILLER :
BOTE: Kot currently weed; abandored.

023,134 CONBIXELD AUCER A¥D TINT UWIT POR 02/05/80 u.$.
A CARDEN TILLER ,
BOTIT: Mot currently used; sbandoned. .
D2%4,102 COMBINED AUCIR AKD TINE UXIT POR 02/0%/80 u.s.

A CARDER TILLRR
WOTE: %ot currewtly wsed] sbandoned. .

2234,19) COMBINED AUCIR AXD TINEZ UNIT POR 02/05/80° e.s.
A CARDEX TILLER
30TE:  NWet cwrrently uveed; sdandoned.
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Jicle Sete

INPROVIXIXTS 1X WINXDONW BRATERS " ou/e1n”
POTE: This patent previswely sppesred wnder
“Patent Applicatens: U.3."

4,443,187 PORTASLE WEATEIR VITR IXTECRATED 08/17/84
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Cad

SR G068 - Conade
The abeve patent has empired. 3
603,009 o1t st 10/12/10
BOTR: The abeve patent hae expired.
948,349 COMBUSTION APPARATUS 08/04/74
wnise2et? COMRY'STION APPARATUS 04/03/82
940,010 vzl BRI o1/28/1%
942,148 PORTASLE NEATIR 02/19/74
™1462¢16 PURTANLE REATIR 04/03/82
NOTL: The above patent has expired.
97%,23 BURXTR MODULE PO APPLICATION TO AX 09/30/7% Canada .
AIR INTAKE MAXIFOLD OR OTHER
GAS FLWW COKDC1T
WOTE: ot currently used; abandoned.
1,410,188 IURNER MODCLE FOR APPLICATION TO AY 10/04/72  Gsest Britesn
AlIR IXTAXE MAXIFOLD OR OTRER
CAS TLOM COXDCIT
BOTT: Kot currently weed; sbsndened.
1,023,099 PARITOLD RTATER PR DIESTL INGIXE 04/18/%0 Jepan
ROTe: Mot currently veed; asbandoned.
92,677 SOLLO STATL SAFETY CONTROL POX e1/22176¢ Conada
TULL BCREIRC APPARATYTS
1,300,908 S0LID STATE SAJTTY COXTROL PoR otrun
1,413,001  SOLID STATE SATETY CONTEOL POR -
819,300 SATTIY CONTROL POR PORTARLE
RRATERS WVi10
NOTE: The sdeve patent hee expived.
813,141 VAPORITING BRAD WWR1O .- -
BT The abeve patent hos expised, -
06,144 KEATER SAYETY CONTAGL WV107 .-
ROTE: The

sbove patent hes expired.
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U0 PORTARLE BLATEM BEVIOR |
973,773 PORTASLE EATE® DESION

M1i1262 POSTABLE NIATER DESICE
436,49 FORIASLE IATER DESICH
1,003,444  PORTASLE WEATER o
03/21/79  Ovest Dricstia-
7.339, 300 PORTABLE NEATIR 06/16/92 frence

ROTE:  This patent wes previowsly 1tsted ae
application nwaber 7,339,3¢0.

1,333,039 PURTABLE NEIATER

P g (< T,
eI 2 B

T

P2338610.1 PORTABLE NEATER 08/17/8% Vest Cerusny
ROTE: This perent was Previously listed ae
spplication musber P2338410.:.

AT
;v;f

Ly,

1,241,801 PORTAILE REATIR 03/03/84 Jepen -2
BOTE: Thia patent ves previouely listed os ‘z
spplicstion nusber 10,792, b2
1,101,328  FICR PAESSURL REZATER 03/19/8]  Cansda 5
. 1,603,200  WICR PRESSURL NEATER 11/25/81  Grest Britaia 2
' 1,135,502 PORTASLL SPACE NZATER 19/16/82  Coneds
-4 2.093,183%  PURTASLE SPACE NIATER 06/24/80  Greet Britats
4 0,013,/  PONTARE SPACE EIATER 04/27/88  Premee -
r FWTE: This petent wes previcusly listed as . R
? spelication mumber c.m.us. .

1,347,912 PONTABLE SPACE mRATER o
POTE: This patent was previcesly mm n
appiication m mxmo KRR

PI3182%4.9
’um a;m oad cdendoned

Lo }_;_.ritfw
1,212,992 mnu mm
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3,222,842

noT:

2,121,528

2,136,946

989,90)
ROTY: Kot

991,948
wOTE: Yot

1,007,326
OTF:  Xot

76667,1927
KCTE: Kot

1,364,900
KOTE: Nnt

184,30)
NOTE: WMot

> 1,092,412
Mir: Xet

638A0/1978
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38,91%
WIT: The

806,900
WOTE: The

908,81)
7,437,866
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CUNTROL STSTEM

CoNTROL SYSTEX

FPURTARLE NEATER VITR IKTECRATED

CONTROL SYSTEN

BATTIRY OPERATED PLECTRIC START
WECHAX]ISY Fim CHALY Sake
currently veed; adandoned.

RACK AXD PIXKIOX mOIST
currently wsed; ahandoned.

VLTIVATIONR

cutrently wsed; Handone?.

CrLTIvATOR
cwrrently used; adandoned.
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currentlv vesed; abendened.

CULTIVATOR
currently weed: adandcned.

TINES COxsSTALCTION
currtently wued: edandoned.

Tixts COXSTAUCTION
currently wsed: shandoned.

T'=Ls LONSTRUCTION
cusrestly woed] sbandoned.

TLECTRIC CRALIR SAV
adove patent hos expived.

FTIL. TANK VENTIRG SYSTOR
above patent hoo enpired.

CRATY SAV
CRALK SaV

CHATX SAL

Bete,

08/02/9?

Thio petent eriginated frem o division of the prier
spplication, which was sosigned applicetion sumber 484,927,

POXTABLE FPATER C1TH IXTIGRATED

05/16/8s

01/16/84

03/25/16

05/22/76¢

03/13/780

08/29/77

oe/21/7?

04/14/2?

12/30/80

04/02/78

11/12/81

02/24/73

02/23/0%

0s/ti/7e
1118776
0rn/%

Soyotcv
Coneda

Crest Bsitatn

FOTI: This patent wes previowslv listed a9 spplication mumber 8,319,338,

Crest Aritein

WOTF: This patent eriginated from » divisten of the prier epplicatien,
vhich vas ssstgned application numder 8510982,

Caneds

Caneds
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A 372,00°
030,92¢
1,037,482
7,703,338

1,915,2%

1.65e 406

x0TL:

Title

CRALE SAW
CRALIX Saw

RAMMEKR ACTIVATED POUDER
ACTTATED FASNRBING TOOL

RARRIR ACTIVATEID POWDER
ACTUATED FASTEXTIW. TOOL

RAMER ACTIVATED POVDOR
ACTUATED PASTEXIN: TOO.

RASIER ACTIVATED POMDEP
ACTUATID FASIRM .0 TONY

RAMMER ACTIVATED POADIR
ACTUATTD FASTINING TOOL

RAMMIR ACIIVATED POMDER
ACTUATLY FASTEXING TOOL
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Application

Evaber

Ticle

G1341314.0

1,086,210

PORTABLE WEATEZ

IRPRUYEFINTS 1% WIXDOW NEATERS

WOTE: Xyt currently wsed: sbandoned.

2B1adfs5.A

IMPROVEFENTS 1IN WIXDOV NPATIRS

NOTF: WMot currently ueed; adandoned.

CI90997¢.0
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ML: Xot currently veed; adandoned.

Juode
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